
APPENDIX "I" 
 

LIST OF GENERAL PETITIONS 
 

THIRD SESSION, THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE 
 

50-51 ELIZABETH II, 2001-2002 
 

 
 

TITLE MEMBER PRESENTED READ AND 
RECEIVED 

  Date Page Date Page 

Minister of Transportation and Government 
Services consider upgrading Provincial Trunk 
Highway #9 and the Selkirk Corridor 
thoroughfares immediately. 

Mr. HELWER May 21 145 May 22 150 

Legislative Assembly of Manitoba request that 
the Minister of Education, Training and Youth 
consider halting plans to place portions of the 
Rural Municipality of Springfield into separate 
school divisions and to request that the Minister 
of Education Training and Youth recognize that 
dividing the RM of Springfield will result in a 
lower quality of education for all of the students 
involved. 

Mr. SCHULER June 10 190 June 11 196 

Legislative Assembly of Manitoba request the 
Minister of Education to reverse the decision to 
split the Transcona-Springfield School Division 
and allow it to remain as a whole or to consider 
immediately convening the Board of Reference 
to decide the matter. 

Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 
Mr. SCHULER 

June 11 
June 12 
June 13 
June 17 
June 18 
June 19 
June 20 
June 24 
June 25 
June 26 
June 27 
July 2 
July 3 
July 4 
July 8 
July 9 
July 10 
July 11 
July 15 
July 16 
July 17 
July 25 
July 29 
July 30 
July 31 
August 1 
August 6 
August 7 
August 8 

196 
199 
202 
205 
208 
212 
217 
221 
227 
230 
234 
238 
243 
250 
252 
258 
263 
267 
272 
279 
282 
302 
309 
314 
316 
326 
333 
344 
348 

June 12 
June 13 
June 17 
June 18 
June 19 
June 20 
June 24 
June 25 
June 26 
June 27 
July 2 
July 3 
July 4 
July 8 
July 9 
July 10 
July 11 
July 15 
July 16 
July 17 
July 18 
July 29 
July 30 
July 31 
August 1 
August 6 
August 7 
August 8 

199 
203 
205 
208 
212 
217 
221 
227 
230 
234 
238 
243 
250 
252 
258 
263 
267 
272 
279 
282 
286 
310 
314 
316 
327 
333 
344 
348 

 
85 



APPENDIX "I" 
 
 

TITLE MEMBER PRESENTED READ AND 
RECEIVED 

  Date Page Date Page 

Government of Manitoba consider ensuring that 
local property and education taxes do not rise as 
a result of the offloading of provincial 
responsibilities onto the City of Winnipeg, the 
City of Brandon, the Fort Garry, Assiniboine 
South, Winnipeg No. 1, St. Boniface and St. 
Vital school divisions. 

Mrs. SMITH (Fort Garry) 
Mrs. SMITH (Fort Garry) 
Mrs. SMITH (Fort Garry) 
Mrs. SMITH (Fort Garry) 
Mrs. SMITH (Fort Garry) 

June 17 
June 18 
June 19 
June 20 
July 23 

205 
208 
212 
217 
296 

June 18 
June 19 
June 20 
June 24 
July 24 

208 
212 
217 
221 
297 

Legislative Assembly of Manitoba request that 
the Minister of Transportation and Government 
Services consider making the completion of the 
twinning of the Trans Canada Highway between 
Virden and the Saskatchewan border an 
immediate fiscal priority for his government and 
to consider taking whatever steps are necessary 
to ensure that work begins in the 2002 
construction year. 

 

Mr. MAGUIRE 
Mr. MAGUIRE 
Mr. MAGUIRE 
Mr. MAGUIRE 
Mr. MAGUIRE 
Mr. MAGUIRE 
Mr. MAGUIRE 
Mr. MAGUIRE 

July 25 
July 29 
July 30 
July 31 
August 1 
August 6 
August 7 
August 8 

302 
309 
314 
316 
326 
333 
344 
348 

July 29 
July 30 
July 31 
August 1 
August 6 
August 7 
August 8 

310 
314 
316 
327 
333 
345 
349 

 

 
86 


	LIST OF GENERAL PETITIONS
	THIRD SESSION, THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE
	READ AND RECEIVED
	MEMBER
	PRESENTED

	TITLE
	Page
	Date
	Page
	Date
	May 21
	June 10
	June 11June 12June 13June 17June 18June 19June 20June 24June 25June 26June 27July 2July 3July 4July 8July 9July 10July 11July 15July 16July 17July 25July 29July 30July 31August 1August 6August 7August 8
	June 17June 18June 19June 20July 23
	July 25July 29July 30July 31August 1August 6August 7August 8

