APPENDIX "I"

LIST OF GENERAL PETITIONS

THIRD SESSION, THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

50-51 ELIZABETH II, 2001-2002

TITLE	MEMBER	PRESENTED		READ AND RECEIVED	
		Date	Page	Date	Page
Minister of Transportation and Government Services consider upgrading Provincial Trunk Highway #9 and the Selkirk Corridor thoroughfares immediately.	Mr. Helwer	May 21	145	May 22	150
Legislative Assembly of Manitoba request that the Minister of Education, Training and Youth consider halting plans to place portions of the Rural Municipality of Springfield into separate school divisions and to request that the Minister of Education Training and Youth recognize that dividing the RM of Springfield will result in a lower quality of education for all of the students involved.	Mr. Schuler	June 10	190	June 11	196
Legislative Assembly of Manitoba request the Minister of Education to reverse the decision to split the Transcona-Springfield School Division and allow it to remain as a whole or to consider immediately convening the Board of Reference to decide the matter.	Mr. Schuler	June 11 June 12 June 13 June 17 June 18 June 19 June 20 June 24 June 25 June 26 June 27 July 2 July 3 July 4 July 8 July 9 July 10 July 11 July 15 July 16 July 17 July 25 July 29 July 30 July 31 August 1 August 6 August 7 August 8	196 199 202 205 208 212 217 221 227 230 234 238 243 250 252 258 263 267 272 279 282 302 309 314 316 326 333 344 348	June 12 June 13 June 17 June 18 June 19 June 20 June 24 June 25 June 26 June 27 July 2 July 3 July 4 July 8 July 9 July 10 July 11 July 15 July 16 July 17 July 18 July 29 July 30 July 31 August 1 August 6 August 7 August 8	199 203 205 208 212 217 221 227 230 234 238 243 250 252 258 263 267 272 279 282 286 310 314 316 327 333 344 348

APPENDIX "I"

TITLE	MEMBER	PRESENTED		READ AND RECEIVED	
		Date	Page	Date	Page
Government of Manitoba consider ensuring that local property and education taxes do not rise as a result of the offloading of provincial responsibilities onto the City of Winnipeg, the City of Brandon, the Fort Garry, Assiniboine South, Winnipeg No. 1, St. Boniface and St. Vital school divisions.	Mrs. Smith (Fort Garry) Mrs. Smith (Fort Garry) Mrs. Smith (Fort Garry) Mrs. Smith (Fort Garry) Mrs. Smith (Fort Garry)	June 17 June 18 June 19 June 20 July 23	205 208 212 217 296	June 18 June 19 June 20 June 24 July 24	208 212 217 221 297
Legislative Assembly of Manitoba request that the Minister of Transportation and Government Services consider making the completion of the twinning of the Trans Canada Highway between Virden and the Saskatchewan border an immediate fiscal priority for his government and to consider taking whatever steps are necessary to ensure that work begins in the 2002 construction year.	Mr. Maguire Mr. Maguire Mr. Maguire Mr. Maguire Mr. Maguire Mr. Maguire Mr. Maguire Mr. Maguire	July 25 July 29 July 30 July 31 August 1 August 6 August 7 August 8	302 309 314 316 326 333 344 348	July 29 July 30 July 31 August 1 August 6 August 7 August 8	310 314 316 327 333 345 349